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Honorable Gerald O. Dial

Alabama State Senator

Box 248

Lineville, Alabama 36266

Education Trust Fund – Proration - Appropriations - Clay County

When the budget is in proration or when making a conditional appropriation abso​lute would place the budget into proration, conditional appropriations cannot be made absolute.

Dear Senator Dial:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether, following the withdrawal of funds from the Proration Prevention Account (“the Account”), conditional appropriations contained in the Education Trust Fund Budget may be made absolute.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The conditional appropriations referred to in your letter are contained in section 6 of Act No. 98-504, the 1998-1999 Education Trust Fund Budget, which states that “[i]n addition to any other appropriations herein made, there is hereby appropriated from the Education Trust Fund . . . the following amounts . . . to be conditioned solely upon the availability of funds in the Education Trust Fund and the approval of the Governor.”  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-504, 44 (emphasis added).


Proration occurs when the expenditures to be made exceed the revenue source from which they are to be paid.  When these conditions exist, all appro​priations that are subject to proration may be reduced to the extent necessary to avoid a shortfall.  If additional funds are needed to prevent proration, they may be withdrawn from the Account and placed into the Education Trust Fund, but only as permitted pursuant to section 40-1-32.1 of the Code of Alabama, which creates the Account and restricts the release of funds deposited therein.  Before any money can be withdrawn from the Account, the Governor must certify to the Comptroller that the state is in danger of proration.  ALA. CODE § 40-1-32.1(d)(1) (1998).  Once this certification has been made, the Governor may only withdraw such funds as are necessary to prevent proration. Id.

When the budget is in proration or when making a conditional appropria​tion absolute would place the budget into proration, the condition upon which the appropriation was made (the availability of funds) cannot be satisfied and the conditional appropriation cannot, therefore, be made absolute.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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